theoretically located where the MS4 line crosses the one-to-one line. The 8.1 sweepings per year is
estimated by multiplying the percent increase in effort where each MS4 line crosses the one-to-one line by
the 2022 baseline annual sweeping number. The predicted maximum street sweeping at the same or less
TSS cost effectiveness is predicted to occur between 6.4 sweepings per year and 10.1 sweepings per year.
Blaine, Coon Rapids, and Fridley may still see benefits from additional street sweeping; however, it will not
be as significant as the MS4s sweeping twice per year because they are already close to sweeping once per
month.

Street Sweeping Crediting Study Phase II March 27, 2024

E O R :  w a t e r  |  e c o l o g y  |  c o m m u n i t y   P a g e  |  3 3

Table 11 MS4-specific Swept Lane-miles and Modeled Change in Pollutant Reduction across all Impaired Streams for each Sweeping Scenario. Bold values
indicate scenarios discussed further in the Recommendations Section of this report.

MS4

Total Swept Lane-miles and Percent Increase in Effort
2022
Base1

Optimized Existing
Effort Enhanced Baseline

1 Additional
Sweeper

3 Additional
Sweepers

5 Additional
Sweepers Maximum

Andover 577 566 (0%) 864 (50%) 961 (67%) 1804 (213%) 2593 (349%) 2593 (349%)
Anoka County 365 487 (34%) 729 (100%) 852 (134%) 1459 (300%) 2188 (500%) 2188 (500%)
Blaine 1916 1895 (0%) 1916 (0%) 1861 (-3%) 3194 (67%) 5109 (167%) 5109 (167%)
Coon Rapids 2465 2458 (0%) 2465 (0%) 2787 (13%) 3798 (54%) 4646 (89%) 5377 (118%)
Fridley 393 389 (0%) 393 (0%) 389 (-1%) 478 (22%) 506 (29%) 629 (60%)
Ham Lake 541 662 (22%) 1081 (100%) 1224 (126%) 2554 (372%) 3244 (500%) 3244 (500%)
Spring Lake
Park 87 99 (13%) 174 (100%) 186 (113%) 262 (201%) 291 (235%) 522 (500%)
 Modeled Change in TSS Load Reduction from Stream (%)
Andover 31.1 3% 59% 86% 227% 249% 249%
Anoka County 15.3 49% 129% 176% 350% 403% 403%
Blaine 86.5 2% 0% 0% 69% 93% 93%
Coon Rapids 203.8 12% 0% 27% 48% 52% 64%
Fridley 27.7 1% 0% 1% 8% 10% 16%
Ham Lake 28.3 40% 129% 171% 396% 403% 403%
Spring Lake
Park 3.3 19% 129% 148% 219% 221% 403%
 Modeled Change in TP Load Reduction from Stream (%)
Andover 180.8 1% 30% 40% 125% 149% 149%
Anoka County 106.6 28% 63% 79% 175% 213% 213%
Blaine 502.6 3% 0% 2% 54% 84% 84%
Coon Rapids 992.8 2% 0% 8% 32% 37% 51%
Fridley 142.0 1% 0% 1% 10% 12% 22%
Ham Lake 194.5 20% 63% 79% 200% 213% 213%
Spring Lake
Park 31.3 12% 63% 70% 111% 114% 213%

1The Base predicted TSS Recovery and TP Recovery is reported in tons/yr and lbs/yr, respectively. The load recovery for the other scenarios can be approximated by
multiplying the modeled percent change in recovery in each cell to the respective base load.

Street Sweeping Crediting Study Phase II March 27, 2024

E O R :  w a t e r  |  e c o l o g y  |  c o m m u n i t y   P a g e  |  3 4

Figure 21 Increase in TSS recovery from street sweeping versus increased street sweeping effort for each MS4
and for each scenario.

0%

50%

100%

150%

200%

250%

300%

350%

400%

450%

500%

0% 50% 100% 150% 200% 250% 300% 350% 400% 450% 500%

In
cr

ea
se

 in
 T

SS
 R

ec
ov

er
y

fr
om

 2
02

2
ba

se
lin

e
(%

)

Increase in Street Sweeping from 2022 baseline (%)

Andover

Anoka County

Blaine

Coon Rapids

Fridley

Ham Lake

Spring Lake Park

When the MS4 line is above the black dashed
line TSS Recovery increase is greater than the
increase in effort.

Street Sweeping Crediting Study Phase II March 27, 2024

E O R :  w a t e r  |  e c o l o g y  |  c o m m u n i t y   P a g e  |  3 5

3.3. Costs

Table 12 and Table 13 summarize the costs estimated for each scenario and for each MS4. The costs are
only for street sweeping the portions of each MS4 within CCWD and are the best available estimates.
Fridley’s estimated operation and disposal costs were 26% below their reported street sweeping budget
adjusted to the lane-miles within CCWD. Possible reasons for the lower estimated costs include roads
requiring additional passes before the road is visibly clean, expenses related to mobilization of the dump